

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 393]

FRIDAY 2 JUNE 2023

[NO. 20

Local Government Act 2009

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW AND AMENDMENT SUBORDINATE LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO.1) 2023

Title

This notice may be cited as the Sunshine Coast Regional 1. Council (Making of Amendment Local Law and Amendment Subordinate Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2023.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette. 2.

Making of amendment local law and amendment subordinate local law

The Sunshine Coast Regional Council made, by resolution 3. on 25 May 2023, *Amendment Local Law No.1* (*Miscellaneous*) 2023 and *Amendment Subordinate Local* Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous) 2023.

Local laws amended

- Amendment Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous) 2023 amends the following local laws:
 - Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2011;
 - Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011;
 - Local Law No. 3 (Community Health and Environmental Management) 2011.

Subordinate local laws amended

- Amendment Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous) 2023 amends the following subordinate local laws:
 - Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2016;
 - Subordinate Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2011;
 - Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities, Infrastructure and Roads) 2011;
 - Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

PUBLIC NOTICE MINOR AND ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT PACKAGE N

At its meeting on 16 May 2023, Brisbane City Council adopted a minor and administrative amendment to Brisbane City Plan 2014 and the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy (Minor and administrative amendment package N). The amendment applies citywide and will commence on 2 June 2023.

The purpose and general effect of Minor and administrative amendment package N is to:

- maintain the currency of the planning scheme through changes to reflect updates to the Planning Regulation 2017 made through the Planning (Rooming Accommodation) Amendment Regulation 2022;
- maintain the currency of the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy to reflect the most up-to-date and accurate information in Brisbane Standard Drawings;
- make minor updates to design parameters for rooftop gardens to reflect current industry practice and construction standards; and
- improve the effectiveness and useability of the planning scheme by enhancing the format and presentation, undertaking text refinements and making typographical changes.

Copies of the amendment are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendment can also be viewed by searching for 'City Plan amendments' at www.brisbane.qld.gov.au. For further information about the amendment phone Council's City Plan Policy Team on (07) 3403 8888 or email Strategic.Planning@brisbane.qld.gov.au.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

© The State of Oueensland 2023

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 806, Brisbane QLD 4001.

This page has been left blank intentionally